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THIS TRIAL CHAMBER of the International Tribunal for the Prosecutioh Rersons
Responsible for Serious Violations of Internationddimanitarian Law Committed in the
Territory of the former Yugoslavia since 1991 (‘Guinal”) is seised of the Accused’s “Forty-
Eighth Motion for Finding of Disclosure Violationnd for Sanctions (April 2011)", filed
publicly with confidential annexes on 2 May 201FEdfty-Eighth Motion”), and hereby issues

its decision thereon.

|. Submissions

1. In the Forty-Eighth Motion, the Accused argues ttiedre have been violations of
Rules 66(A)(ii)) and 68 of the Tribunal's Rules afoPedure and Evidence (“Rules”) by the
Office of the Prosecutor (“Prosecution”) in relatito the disclosure of four documents to him in
April 2011 Three of the documents are interview reports wlitiee Prosecution witnesses
(“Reports of Interview”) and the fourth documentaidJN note dated 20 October 1994 (“UN
Note”) (together “Documents®.He submits that the Documents have been in theeRution’s

possession for a number of years but were onlyiatied to him in April 201%.

2. The Accused asserts that the delay in disclosutieeoReports of Interview violated “not
only the original 7 May 2009 disclosure deadlingt, the 1 October 2010 deadline for disclosure
of all remaining Rule 66(A)(ii) material”. He requests an express finding by the Chamber tha
the Prosecution has violated Rule 66(A)(ii) bylée disclosure of the Reports of Interview and
that the testimony of the affected witnesses bduded as a sanction for the Prosecution’s
repeated violations of its disclosure obligatidnsn support of this submission he notes that
including the Reports of Interview, 399 withesstestaents have been disclosed in violation of
Rule 66(A)(ii)) and twenty witness statements haeerbdisclosed in violation of the final

1 October 2010 deadline set by the Charfiber.

3. The Accused further submits that the UN Note iamExculpatory nature as it shows the
selective enforcement of demilitarisation agreemédaytthe UN in favour of Bosnian Muslims,

which in turn supports his case that the “UN hadobge combatants, or could be reasonably
perceived to have become combatants, at the tieleghrsonnel were detained after the NATO

air strikes” He requests that the Chamber make an expresmdinttiat the Prosecution

Forty-Eighth Motion, para.
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Forty-Eighth Motion, para.
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violated Rule 68 of the Rules by failing to diselahe UN Note as soon as practicdbléle
further notes that this late disclosure also vexdathe Chamber’s order that all Rule 68
disclosure be completed by 31 March 281%hile he acknowledges that the UN Note appears
to have been “obtained pursuant to Rule 70 andinedjgonsent of the provider for disclosure,
such consent should and could have been obtainkdhvegivance of the 31 March deadliné”.
The Accused suggests that given the late disclosfutiee UN Note, the Chamber should draw
an adverse inference against the Prosecution’otan that he had the requiretens redor
Count 11 of the Third Amended IndictméhtIn addition he suggests that the cumulative effec
of the disclosure violations in these proceedingmanstrates that the Prosecution is “unable to
manage a case of this scope and that the appmpeatedy is to reduce the scope of the

case™?

4. On 16 May 2011, the Prosecution filed the “Prosectd Response to Karadzs Forty-
Eighth Motion for Finding of Disclosure Violationnd for Sanctions” (“Response to Forty-
Eighth Motion”). The Prosecution acknowledges thatReports of Interview should have been
identified and disclosed previously, but claimsttlits previous searches had overlooked
Rule 66(A)(ii) material which were stored in “seeurdrives in the Prosecution’s internal
computer network, and that once searches of themeute” drives were completed, the Reports
of Interview were identified and disclosed “withadglay”*® It submits that the late disclosure
of the Reports of Interview has caused no prejudicehe Accused® In support of this
submission, the Prosecution highlights that (i) theermation contained in the Reports of
Interview could be found in prior statements orwloents which were already in the Accused’s
possession, (ii) the new information was minimadl avas of “limited, if any, relevance to the
Prosecution’s case against the Accused”, and ) of the affected witnesses are not
scheduled to testify until well after the summeress:>

5. With respect to the UN Note, the Prosecution ndtex it was identified prior to
31 March 2011 when conducting its “witness-relasegérches for exculpatory and relevant
material” but the further delay in disclosure wa® do the required Rule 70 clearance from the

provider of the documenit. It further submits that the Accused has faile@stablish gprima

8 Forty-Eighth Motion, paras. 5, 9.

° Forty-Eighth Motion, para. 10.

10 Forty-Eighth Motion, para. 10.

" Forty-Eighth Motion, para. 11.

12 Forty-Eighth Motion, para. 12.

13 Response to Forty-Eighth Motion, para. 1.

4 Response to Forty-Eighth Motion, paras. 4-8.

!5 Response to Forty-Eighth Motion, paras. 4-8, confidential afipen
16 Response to Forty-Eighth Motion, para. 9.
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facie case making out the probably exculpatory or mitnganature of the UN Note and that the
document does not support the Accused’s case thdtgersonnel detained after the NATO air
strikes were, or were considered to be, combatahtst presents distinct arguments as to why
the UN Note is not potentially exculpatory, befemncluding that even if it were considered to
be potentially exculpatory, “it adds nothing todnhation the Accused already possesses” and
therefore its late disclosure caused him no prepfdi In support of this submission the
Prosecution refers to a number of exhibits alraadgvidence which contain information about
the Bosnian Government’s failure to comply with tAegust 1993 agreement relating to
withdrawal of troops from the demilitarised zonedate Accused’s cross-examination of
General Michael Rose on this matefialThe Prosecution also submits that the Accusedhalid
cross-examine General Rupert Smith on this issuechvundermines his claim that he was

prejudiced by being unable to use the UN Note dyuiniis cross-examinatidfi.

6. The Prosecution emphasises that given the absehaemonstrated prejudice the
remedies sought by the Accused are not avaifdblen support of this submission the
Prosecution reiterates the decisions of the Chambmh have held that there is no justification
to exclude relevant evidence in the absence of detrated prejudice and that the exclusion of
relevant evidence is an “extreme” measirelt submits that the Accused’s other requests,
namely that the Chamber find that the Accused dichave the requisiteens regor Count 11
and that the Chamber order the reduction of thpesod the Prosecution’s case, were even more

extreme measures, which are also unwarratited.

1. Applicable Law

7. Rule 66(A)(ii) of the Rules requires the Proseaut{within a time-limit prescribed by
the Trial Chamber or pre-trial Judge) to make add to the Defence “copies of the statements
of all witnesses whom the Prosecutor intends td taltestify at trial, and copies of all
transcripts and written statements taken in accmelavith Rule 9dis, Rule 92ter, and Rule 92

quatef. The applicable deadline in this case was 7 20§92

" Response to Forty-Eighth Motion, para. 10.

18 Response to Forty-Eighth Motion, para. 15.

19 Response to Forty-Eighth Motion, paras. 16-17.

20 Response to Forty-Eighth Motion, para. 17.

%L Response to Forty-Eighth Motion, paras. 18-21.

22 Response to Forty-Eighth Motion, para. 19.

% Response to Forty-Eighth Motion, paras. 20-21.

24 Order Following Status Conference and Appended Work Blapril 2009, para. 7.
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8. Rule 68 of the Rules imposes a continuing obligata the Prosecution to “disclose to
the Defence any material which in the actual knodgée of the Prosecutor may suggest the
innocence or mitigate the guilt of the accused @ieca the credibility of Prosecution
evidence In order to establish a violation of this obligat by the Prosecution, the Accused
must “present @rima faciecase making out the probable exculpatory or ntitiganature” of

the materials in questidfi.

9. The Chamber reiterates that regardless of the &utiea’s internal practices, there is a

clear obligation to disclose potentially exculpgtoraterial “as soon as practicable” and that the
“ongoing nature of the obligation relates only be tfact that as new material comes into the
possession of the Prosecution it should be assesstmlits potentially exculpatory nature and

disclosed accordingly®’

10. Rule 68bis provides that a Trial Chamber maypprio motuor at the request of either
party, decide on sanctions to be imposed on a pentgh fails to comply with its disclosure
obligations under the Rules. In determining thprapriate remedy (if any), the Chamber has to

examine whether or not the accused has been prejlibly the relevant breath.

[1l. Discussion

11. Given that the Reports of Interview were created985, 1997, and 2004, they should
have been disclosed in accordance with the 7 M&p 2{eadline set by the pre-trial Judge.
Therefore, the Chamber finds that the Prosecutias Violated Rule 66(A)(ii) by its late
disclosure of the three Reports of Interview refdro in the Forty-Eighth Motion. While some
mistakes by the Prosecution in ensuring full coamade with its disclosure obligations may be
inevitable, particularly in a case of this sizee t8hamber is not convinced that the reasons
offered by the Prosecution justify the failure dentify these statements earlier and stresses that,
with the exception of newly created material, ortenal which has recently come into the
Prosecution’s possession, there should be no fudibelosure of Rule 66(A)(ii) material. This
latest example demonstrates yet again the failyréhé Prosecution to maintain an efficient

system for the disclosure of documents in this.case

5 Decision on the Accused’s Motion to Set Deadlines fiscBsure, 1 October 2009, para 19, citfigsecutor v.
Blaski, Case No. IT-95-14-A, Appeals Judgement, 29 July ZOBKaSki Appeals Judgement”), para. 267.

28 prosecutor v. Kordi and Cerkez,Case No. IT-95-14/2-A, Judgement, 17 December 20R4r(li¢ and Cerkez
Appeals Judgement”), para. 179.

2" Decision on Prosecution’s Request for Reconsiderationriafl Thamber's 11 November 2010 Decision,
10 December 2010 (“Reconsideration Decision”), para. 11.

2 prosecutor v. Kordi and Cerkez Case No. IT-95-14/2-A, Judgement, 17 December 2004, pa®aProsecutor
v. Blaské#, Case No. IT-95-14-A, Appeals Judgement, 29 July 20avh. 268.
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12.  While the Prosecution has violated Rule 66(A)(ii)tlee Rules with respect to the late
disclosure of the Reports of Interview, the Chamtids that the Accused has suffered no
prejudice as a result of these violations. In Ing@g this conclusion, the Chamber reviewed the
Reports of Interview and is not convinced that shi@rmation contained therein is of such
significance that their late disclosure has haetardental impact on the Accused’s preparation
for trial. In addition, the Chamber considered shert length of the statements and the fact that
two of the affected witnesses will not be calledestify before the summer recess, which gives
the Accused and his team sufficient time to reviber disclosed material, and incorporate it, if
necessary, into his ongoing preparations. The seduwalso failed to provide any substantive
arguments as to how the late disclosure of the Red Interview has caused him prejudice.
Given the absence of prejudice to the Accusedetlseno basis to order the exclusion of these

witnesses’ evidence or to order the Prosecutioedace the scope of its case.

13. Having reviewed the UN Note, the Chamber does nogpt the Accused’s contention
that this document demonstrates a selective enfant by the UN of agreements against
Bosnian Serbs or that it supports his case thatUiNehad become combatants or could be
reasonably perceived to have become combatantsis dtmply a report which expresses
UNPROFOR'’s concerns in October 1994 about violatiby the Bosnian Government of the
August 1993 agreement pertaining to the DMZ aro@atajevo and does not purport to
comprehensively cover steps taken to enforce theeagentvis a visthe Bosnian Government.
The Chamber is not satisfied that the Accused hasepted a “@rima faciecase making out
the probable exculpatory or mitigating nature” bé tUN Note and therefore finds that the
Prosecution has not violated Rule 68 of the Ruliés kespect to its disclosure in April 2011.

IV. Disposition

14.  For the foregoing reasons, the Trial Chamber, @nsto Rules 54, 66(A)(ii), 68, and
68 bis of the Rules, hereby:

a) GRANTS, by majority, Judge Kwon dissentifigthe Forty-Eighth Motion in part, and
finds that the Prosecution has violated Rule 66{*9f the Rules with respect to the late

disclosure of the Reports of Interview; and

29 Judge Kwon refers to his Partially Dissenting Opinion in Eregision on Accused’s Thirty-Seventh to Forty-
Second Disclosure Violation Motions with Partially @iating Opinion of Judge Kwon, 29 March 2011. While
Judge Kwon agrees with the majority that there has be@iadion of Rule 66(A)(ii) of the Rules, in the absence
of prejudice to the Accused, he considers that the motiandive dismissed in its entirety.
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b) DENIES the Forty-Eighth Motion in all other respects.

Done in English and French, the English text baiathoritative.

4

Judge O-Gon Kwon
Presiding

Dated this thirtieth day of May 2011
At The Hague
The Netherlands

[Seal of the Tribunal]
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